0
CORPORATION :BUSINESS TAX ACT
Statutory References
See N.J.S.A. 54:lOA-15 as to annual payment of franchise tax for all
or part of a taxpayer's annual or fiscal year accounting period.
Case Notes
Rule provides that corporation business tax be imposed upon each
calendar year or fiscal period of the taxpayer; business held subject to
tax despite its winding down because it remained an enterprise
employing money capital coming into competition with the business of
national banks and still generating interest income. I.H.E. Financial
Corp. v. Taxation Div. Director, 3 N.J.Tax 375 (Tax Ct.1981).
18:7-2.11 Component factors of tax base
The tax for the period or partial period prescribed in ·
N.J.A.C. 18:7-2.10 is measured by taxpayer's allocable entire
net income. The tax liability may also be the Alternative
Minimum Assessment amount calculated pursuant to N.J.S;A.
54:10A-5a and N.J.A.C. 18:7-18.
As amended, R.1970 d.121, effective October 5, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 78(a), 2 N.J.R. 95(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 76l(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Special amendment, R:2003 d.135, effective February 27, 2003 (to
expire August 26, 2003').
See: 35 N.J.R. 1573(a).
Added the second sentence.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.370, effective August 22,
2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1573(a), 35 N.J.R. 4310(a).
Provisions ofR.2003 d.135 adopted without change.
Statutory References
N.J.S.A. 54:l0A-5, 15.
18:7-2.12 Application of State franchise tax to
corporations
The franchise tax is imposed for all or any part of each
calendar or fiscal year during which the taxpayer possessed a
New Jersey franchise or otherwise has a taxable status as set
forth in N.J.A.C. 18:7~1.6 or other provision of these rules.
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 76l(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Special amendment, R.2003 d.135, effective February 27, 2003 (to
expire August 26, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 1573(a).
Substituted "N.J~A.C. 18:7-1.6 or other provision of these rules" for
"N.J.A.C. 18:7-U6".

(beginning January 1).
New Jersey State Ut>rary 7-9
18:7-2.13 Conditions destroying franchise and franchise
tax
A domestic corporation may cease to possess a franchise as
a result of:
1. Its dissolution;
2. Its consolidation or merger into another corporation;
3. The surrender, revocation or annulment of its char-
ter; or
4. The expiration of the term of duration prescribed in
its charter.
Amended byR.1979 d.45, effective February 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 40(d), 11 N.J.R. 150(b).
18:7-2.14 (Reserved)
New Rule, R.2001 d.260, effective August 6, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1344(a), 33 N.J.R. 2678(a).
Repealed by R.2011 d.271, effective November 7, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1511(a), 43 N.J.R. 3038(a).
Section was "Allocation of payments received with CAR-100".
SUBCHAPTER 3. COMPUTATION OF TAX
18:7.:.3.1 General bases for computation of tax
On a return for any accounting period which begins after
June 30, 1986, no portion of the tax is measured by net worth.
Amended by R.1983 d.62, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1206(a), 15 N.J.R. 343(d).
Added "accounting period before July 1, 1986" to (a). Also added (b)-
(e).
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.

the same for New Jersey purposes, .since there .is no New
Jersey provision for a separate modified state tax credit
amount under such circumstances. ·
(w) The credit allowable in any given tl:!X year cannot
exceed 50 percent. of the tax liabiljty otherwise due on the
return.
(x) The amount · of .the · credit cannot reduce the tax
liability to any amount iess than the statutory minimum
provided in N.J.S.A,54:IOA-5(e) ..
(y) The . amount of the tax year credit ~ilowable which
cannot be applied for the tax year due to certain lirn.itaticms
may be carried over, if necessary, to the severi accounting
years following a credit's tax year: ,
(z) Credits allowable shall be applied in the c>rder of the·
credits' tax years. - · · · ·
New Rule, R.1995 d. 462, effective August 21, 1995. -
See: 27 N.J;R. 842(a), 27N.J.R. 3210(a).
Administrative correction. ·
See: 28 N.J.R. 4509(a). ·
18:7-3.24 Effluent equipment tax credit

exceed 50 percent of the tax liability otherwise due on
that return. See N.J.A.C .. 18:7-,3.17 for priority of tax
credits.
5; The amount of the tax credit· shall not reduce. the
tax liability below the statutory minimum tax provided .at
N.J.S.A. 54:lOA-S(e). . .
(c} Unused credit amounts may be carried. forward for
use in .future privilege periods.
(d) To claim the credit, the taxpayer must compJete Form
312 and attach it to the Corporation Business Tax return
(Form CBT-100 or CBT-l00S) being filed. A copy of the
determination of environmentally· beneficial operation is-
sued by the Department of Envfroni:nental Protection, along ·
with an affidavit affirming• that the equipment. wm only be
used in New Jersey, must be filed with· the· tax return.
New Rule, R.2004 d.367, effective October 4, 2004;
See: 36 N.J.R. l680(a), 36 N.J.R. 4484(a),
18:7-3.25 ·. Economic recovery tax credit -
. .
(a) As used in this section,. the following words and terms

.803030
.200758
$5,000
$1,000
$6,000
.200758
$1,205
The numerator and denominator of each fraction is determined by taking the corporation's property, payroll or receipts in
State and everywhere and adding them to its share of the partnership's property, payroll or receipts in State and everywhere.
The partnership's fractions are based on the corporation's percentage ownership interest without regard to special
allocations. The column in the example headed "Fraction in NJ" represents each combined fraction in decimal form.
Repealed by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Section was "Optional short tax table in lieu of allocation of net
worth".
New Rule, R.1997 d.430, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1686(a), 29 N.J.R. 4327(a).
7-46.6.5 Supp. 9-15-03
18:7-7 .. 6
Special amendment, R2003 d.135, effective February 27, 2003 (to